* pertain to non-current portion of assets and liabilities presented

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no transfers of financial instruments between
Levels 1, 2, and 3.

Inputs used in estimating fair values of financial instruments carried at amortized cost and categorized
under Level 3 include risk-free rates and applicable risk premium.

Impact of changes to key assumptions on fair value of level 3 financial instruments measured at fair
value
The Bank determined the fair value of its unquoted equity securities classified as financial assets at
FVOCI using the Capital Asset Pricing Model.  This method estimates the expected return on an
investment based on its systematic risk. It helps investors determine whether an asset offers a good
expected return for its level of risk. While loans and special savings fair values are determined using
present value of cashflows using BVAL rates based on maturity of the loan.

- 25 -

*SGVFS191826*

The assumptions above were used in the “Base Case” projections.  These assumptions were
individually changed (while holding other assumptions steady as in the Base Case) and the resulting
valuations are derived to show sensitivity of the valuation to various changes in assumptions.

2024 2023
Fair value of financial assets at FVOCI P=42,188,564 P=31,349,911
Alternative scenarios:
Increase/decrease in cost of equity:

+100 basis points (3,637,300) (3,323,598)
-100 basis points 3,101,844 2,741,112

5. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

In the course of the business cycle, the Bank has exposure to the following risks from its use of
financial instruments:

 Credit risk
 Market risk
 Liquidity risk

The Bank adheres to the proactive and prudent approach of managing the business that recognizes
and manages risks to continuously provide quality financial services to clients and to protect
shareholders’ value.

Risk management process involves identifying and assessing the risk, taking actions to mitigate the
risks through defined roles and responsibilities, close monitoring of the scenarios, and adjustment of